Prostanic XR

prolonged release tablets (film-coated) 0.4 mg Tamsulosin hydrochloride

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine.

Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again.

If you have any further questions, ask your doctor or pharmacist. This medicine has been prescribed

for you. Do not pass it on to others. It may harm them, even if their symptoms are the same as yours. - If any of the side effects gets serious, or if you notice any side effects not listed in this leaflet, please tell your doctor or pharmacist

In this leaflet:

1. What Prostanic XR is and what it is used for. Before you take Prostanic XR

3. How to take Prostanic XR.

4. Possible side effects.

5. How to store Prostanic XR Further information.

1. What Prostanic XR is and what it is used for: Pharmacotherapeutic group:

The active ingredient in $\ensuremath{\text{Prostanic}}$ $\ensuremath{\text{XR}}$ is tamsulosin. This is a selective 1A/1Dalpha adrenoceptor antagonist. It reduces tension of the smooth muscles in the prostate and the urethra, enabling urine to pass more readily through the urethra and facilitating urination. In addition, it diminishes sensations of urge.

Therapeutic indications: Prostanic XR is used in men for the treatment of the complaints of the lower urinary tract associated with an enlarged prostatic gland (benign prostatic hyperplasia). These complaints may include difficulty urinating (poor stream), dribbling, urgency and having to urinate frequently at night as well as during the day.

2. Before you take Prostanic XR: a. Do not Take Prostanic XR:

if you are allergic (hypersensitive) to tamsulosin or to any of the other ingredients in **Prostanic XR**. Hypersensitivity may present sudden local swelling of the soft tissues of the body (e.g. the throat or tongue), difficult breathing and/or itching and rash (angioedema).

you suffer from severe liver if problems. if you suffer from fainting due to

reduced blood pressure when changing posture (going to sit or

p. Take special care with Prostanic XR: Periodic medical examinations are

necessary to monitor the development of the condition you are being treated

- Rarely, fainting can occur during the use of Prostanic XR, as with other medicinal products of this type. At the first signs of dizziness or weakness you should sit or lie down until they have disappeared.

If you suffer from severe kidney

problems, tell your doctor. - If you are undergoing or have been scheduled for eye surgery because of cloudiness of the lens (cataract) or increased pressure in the eye (glaucoma). Please inform your eye



شركة التقدم للصناعات الدوائية

specialist that you have previously used, are using or are planning to use Prostanic XR. The specialist can then take appropriate precautions with respect to medication and surgical techniques to be used. Ask your doctor whether or not you should postpone or temporarily stop taking this medicine when undergoing eye surgery because of a cloudy lens (cataract) or increased pressure in the . eve (glaucoma). Children

Do not give this medicine to children or adolescent under 18 years because it does not work in this population.

C. Taking other medicines,

herbal, or dietary supplements: Please tell your doctor or pharmacist if you are taking or have recently taken other medicines. including anv medicines obtained without prescription.

Taking Prostanic XR together with other medicines from the same class (alpha1- adrenoceptor blockers) may cause an unwanted decrease in blood pressure

It is especially important to inform your doctor if you are being treated at the same time with medicines that may decrease the removal of Prostanic XR from the body (for ketoconazole, example, erythromycin).

d. Taking with food and drink: You can take **Prostanic XR** with or

without food e.Pregnancy, breast - feeding

and fertility: - Prostanic XR is not indicated for

use in women. - In men, abnormal ejaculation has been reported (eiaculation disorder). This means that the semen does not leave the body via the urethra, but leave the body via use userund, but instead goes into the bladder (retrograde ejaculation) or the ejaculation volume is reduced or absent (ejaculation failure). This phenomenon is harmless.

f.Driving and using machines:

There is no evidence that Prostanic **XR** affects the ability to drive or to operate machinery or equipment. However, you should bear in mind that dizziness can occur, in which case you should not undertake in these activities that require attentiveness. 3. How to take Prostanic XR:

Always take Prostanic XR exactly as your doctor has told you. You should check with your doctor or pharmacist if you are not sure.You can take Prostanic XR with or without food, preferably at the same time of each dav

The tablet must be swallowed whole and not be crunched or chewed

Prostanic XR is a specially designed tablet from which the active ingredient is gradually released, once the tablet has been ingested. It is possible that you observe a remnant of the tablet in your stool. Since the active ingredient has been released already, there is no risk of the tablet being less effective.

Usually, Prostanic XR is prescribed for long periods of time. The effects on the bladder and on urination are maintained during long-term treatment with Prostanic XR. If you take more Prostanic XR than you should: Taking too many Prostanic XR tablets may lead to an unwanted decrease in blood pressure and an increase in heart rate, with feelings of

faintness. Contact your doctor immediately if you have taken too much Prostanic XR. If you forget to take Prostanic

XR:

You may take your daily Prostanic XR tablet later the same day if you have forgotten to take it as recommended. If you have missed a day, just continue to take your daily tablet as prescribed. Never take a double dose to make up for the forgotten tablet

If you stop taking Prostanic XR: When treatment with Prostanic XR is stopped prematurely, your original complaints may return. Therefore use Prostanic XR as long as your doctor prescribes, even if your complaints have disappeared already. Always consult your doctor, if you consider stopping this therapy.

If you have any further questions on the use of this product, ask your doctor or pharmacist.

4. Possible side effects

Like all medicines, **Prostanic XR** can cause side effects, although not everybody gets them.

 Common (less than 1 in 10 more than 1 in 100 (1-10%)):

Dizziness, particularly when going to sit or stand up.

Abnormal ejaculation (ejaculation disorder). This means that semen does not leave the body via the urethra, but instead goes into the bladder (retrograde ejaculation) or the ejaculation volume is reduced or absent (ejaculation failure). This phenomenon is harmless.

Uncommon (more than 1 in 1000, less than 1 in 100 (0.1-1%)):

Headache, palpitations (the heart beats more rapidly than normal and it is also noticeable), reduced blood pressure e.g. when getting up quickly from a seating or lying position sometimes associated with dizziness; runny or blocked nose (rhinitis), diarrhoea, feeling sick and vomiting constipation, weakness (asthenia), rashes, itching and hives (urticaria). Rare (more than 1 in 10.000, less

than 1 in 1000 (0,01-0,1%)): Faintness and sudden local swelling

of the soft tissues of the body (e.g. the throat or tongue) difficult breathing and / or itching and rash, often as an allergic reaction (angioedema).

• Very rare (less than 1 in 10,000 (<0,01%):

- Priapism (painful prolonged unwanted erection for which immediate medical treatment is required).

Rash, inflammation and blistering of the skin and/or mucous membranes of the lips, eyes, mouth, nasal passages or genitals (Stevens-Johnson syndrome).

 Not known (frequency cannot be estimated from the available data):

- blurred vision impaired vision

nose bleeds (epistaxis).

serious skin rashes (ervthema multiform, dermatitis exfoliative).

Abnormal irregular heart rhythm atrial fibrillation, arrhythmia, (atrial , tachycardia), difficult breathing (dyspnoea).

If you are undergoing eye surgery because of cloudiness of the lens (cataract) or increased pressure in the eye (glaucoma) and are already taking or have previously taken Prostanic XR, the pupil may dilate poorly and the iris (the coloured circular part of the eye) may become floppy during the procedure.

dry mouth. If any of the side effects gets serious, or if you notice any side effects not listed in this leaflet, please tell your doctor or pharmacist.

Reporting of suspected adverse reactions Website: jpc@jfda.jo

The link to the electronic reporting on JFDA website (WWW.jfda.com):

https://primaryreporting.who-umc.org/JO Tel: +962-6-5632000

rapid response number QR Code:



5. How to store Prostanic XR Keep out of the reach and sight of

children. - Do not use Prostanic XR after the expiry date, which is stated on the carton and the blister after FXp.. The expiry date refers to the last day of that month.

Do not store above 30°C.

Medicines should not be disposed of via wastewater or household waste Ask your pharmacist how to dispose of medicines no longer required. These measures will help to protect the environment.

6.Further information a. What Prostanic XR contains:

The active substance is: Tamsulosin hydrochloride

b. what Prostanic XR look like and contents of the pack: Prostanic XR 0.4mg: Each Prolonged

Release Tablet contains 0.4 mg Tamsulosin HCl in packs of 30 tablets. ma Hospital packs are also available (500, 1000)

Not all pack sizes are available in all countries

The other ingredient: Polyethylene Oxide, Butylated Hydroxy toluene (BHT), Hydroxypropyl cellulose, Colloidal Anhydrous silica Magnesium Stearate, OPADRY II white, Yellow Iron Oxide,

- Physical Description:

Dark Yellow round, biconvex film coated tablets debossed with AS1 on one side and plain on the other side.

tablets prolonaed release (film-coated).

Al-Tagaddom Pharmaceutical Industries

Almwaggar – Amman, Jordan

Tel.: +962-6-4050092 Fax: +962-6-4050091

P.O. Box: 1019 Amman 11947 Jordan Email: info@tqpharma.co

d. This leaflet was last revised in 05/2022; I-ProstanicXR-PXR-LM0-R0-AE

This is a medicament

nt is a product which affects your be

 Do not by yourself interrupt the period of treatment for you. • Do not repeat the same prescription without consulting your doct

Keep medicament out of the reach of children.
COUNCIL OF ARAB HEALTH MIN
UNION OF ARAB PHARMA



2655

- Pharmaceutical form:

c. Marketing Authorization Holder



أقراص مغلفة طويلة المفعول تامسو لوسين هيدرو كلوريد

قم بقراءة هذه النشرة جيدا قبل استعمال أو تناول هذا الدواء

- احتفظ بهذه النشرة، لأنك قد تحتاج إليها لاحقل في حال كانت لديك أية أسئلة تتعلق بهذا

المستحضر قم باستشارة الطبيب أو الصيدلى.

- إن هذا الدواء قد تم صرفه خصيصاً لك بناءً على وصفة طبية، و لهذا يجب عليك عدم إعطائه لأي شخص، قد يضر به، حتى و إن كان هذا الشخص يعاني من نفس الأعراض التي سبق و أن عانيت منها.

- قم بالاتصال بطبيبك المعالج أو الصيدلي في حال زيادة حدة الأعراض الجانبية أو الاصابة بعرض جانبي لم يتم ذكره في هذه

النشرة. تحتوي هذه النشرة على:

 ما هو بروستانك إكس آر و ما هي دواعي استعماله.

 ۲. قبل القيام بتناول أو استعمال بروستانك اکس آر.

. ۲. طريقة استعمال بروستانك إكس آر.

 الأعراض الجانبية المحتملة. 0. ظروف تخزين بروستانك إكس آر.

٦. معلومات اضافية.

ما هو بروستانك إكس آر و ما هي دواعي استعماله:

المجموعة العلاجية :

المجموعة مسترجي المادة الفعالة في **بروستانك إكس آر** ه<u>م</u> تامسولوسين. وهذه المادة عبارة عن مُضادً نوعى لمستقبل ألفا حيث تقلل هذه المادة من توتر العضلات الملساء في البروستات والإحليل (مجرى البول)، وتمكّن البول من المرور بسهولة أكبر عبر الإحليل وتيسير عملية التبول. بالإضرفة إلى ذلك، تقلل من الاحساس بالحاجة المُلحّة للتبول. الأستطبابات:

ستخدم دواء بروستانك إكس آر في لرجال لعلاج أعراض الجهاز البولي السفلي المرتبطة بتضخم غدة البروستات (فرط سج البروستات الحميد). وقد تشمل هذه الأعراض صعوبة التبول (عسر تدفق البول) ، تقاطر وإلحاح البول والحاجة إلى التبول المتكرر ليلاً ونهاراً.

٢. قبل القيام بتناول أو استعمال بروستانك إكس آر: أ. لا تأخذ بروستانك إكس آر:

- إذا كنت تعانى من حساسية (فرط ماسية) لمادة تامسولوسين أو أي من الح المكونات الأخرى في بروستانك إكس آر. وقد يحدث فرط الحساسية في صورة تورم موضعي مفاجيء للأنسجة الرخوة في الجسم (مثل الحلق أو اللسان) وصعوبة التنفس و/أو الحكة والطفح الجلدي (أنجيوإيديما).

- إذا كنت تعاني من مشاكل شديدة في لكبد. - إذا كنت تعانى من الإغماء بسبب انخفاض

نفعط الدم عند تغيير الوضعية (الجلوس أو الوقوف) . الاحتياطات عند استعمال

بروستانك إكس آر: الفحوصات الطبية الدورية ضرورية

نادراً، يمكن أن يحدث إغماء أثناء استعمال بروستانك إكس أر، كما هو الحال في المستحضرات الطبية من هذا النوع. عند حدوث أول أعراض الدوار أو الوهن المفاجيء يجب أن تجلس أو تستلقي

حتى تختفي تلك الأعراض - إذا كنت تعاني من مشاكل في الكلى، فقم بإخبار الطبيب المعالج.

- إذا كنت تخضع أو تنوي الخضوع لجراحة في العين بسبب عتامة عدسة ال (كاتاراكت أو الميام البيضاء) أو ارتفاع العين



الضغط في العين (الزَرَق). يرجى اخبار طبيب العيون أنك قد استعملت أو تستعمل أو تخطط لإستعمال بروستانك إكس آر. إذ يستطيع المختص عندئذ أن يتخذ الإحتياطات الملائمة فيما يتعلق بالدواء وتقنيات الجراحة التي سيتم استخدامها. اسأل الطبيب المعالج ما إذا كان بجب عليك تأجيل تناول الدواء أو إيقافه مؤقتاً أم لا عند خضوعك لجراحة بالعبن بسبب عتامة العدسة (كاتاراكت) أو ارتفاع الضغط في العين (الزُرَق). الأطفال

لا تعطى هذا الدواء للأطفال أو المراهقين تحت سنّ ١٨ سنة لأنه لا يُوصف لهذه الفنَّة العُمرية.

ج. التداخلات الدوائية عند أخذ هذا المستحضر مع أية أدوية أخرى أو أعشاب أو مكملات غذائية :

يرجى إخبار الطبيب أو الصيدلي إذا كنت تتناول أو قد تناولت مؤخراً أية أدوية أخرى، بما في ذلك الأدوية التي يتم الحصول عليها دون وصفة طبية.

تناول بروستانك إكس آر مع أدوية أخرى من نفس المجموعة الدوائية (مُضادات المستقبل الأدريناليني ألفا ١) قد يسبب انخفاضاً غير مرغوب فيه في ضغط الدم. من المهم أن تَخبر الطبيب المعالج إذا كُنت تُعالَج في نفس الوقت بأدوية قد تقلل إزالة بروستانك إكس آر من الجسم (مثل كيتوكونازول وإريثرومايسين).

د. تناول بروستانك إكس آر مع الطعام والشراب: بمكن تناول **بروستانك إكس آر** مع الطعام

أو بدونه. ه. الحمل، الرضاعة والخصوبة:

 - عند مرحمه وروحموبه:
- يُمنع وصف واستعمال بروستانك إكس
آر للسيدات. لقد تم الإبلاغ عن وجود حالات قذف غير

طبيعية عند الرجال (اضطرابات القذف). وهذا يعني أن الحيوانات المنوية لا تخرج من الجسم عبر الإحليل بل تذهب إلى المثانة بدلاً من ذلك (القذف الارتجاعي)، أو ينخفض حجم القذف أو يغيب كليا. وهذه الظاهرة غير مؤذية.

و. القيادة واستعمال الآلات:

لیس هنّاك دلیل علی أَن **بروستانك إكس** أو يؤثر على القدرة على القيادة أو تشغيل الماكينات أو الأجهزة. ومع ذلك، يجب الانتباه أنه من الممكن التعرض للدوار، وفي هذه الحالة يجب عدم القيام بهذه النشاطات التي

تتطلب الانتيام. ٣. طريقة استعمال بروستانك إكس : 1

تناول بروستانك إكس آر دائما بالطريقة

يمكن أن تتناول بروستانك إكس آر مع الطعام أو بدونه، ويُفضل تناوله في نفس الوقت من كل يوم.

جب بلع القرص كاملاً بدون تكسير أو مض لقد تم تصنيع أقراص **بروستانك إكس آر** بشكل خاص بحيث يسمح بإطلاق المادة الفعالة منه تدريجياً بعد بلع القرص. من المحتمل أن تلاحظ بقايا القرص في البراز. ستكون المادة الفعالة قد انطلقت بالفعل، ولا يعني ذلك أن القرص أقل فعالية.

عادة يوصف بروستانك إكس آر لمدة طويلة من الزمن. يستمر مفعول بروستانك إكس آر على المثانة وعلى التبول أثناء فترة العلاج. إذا تناولت بروستانك إكس آر أكثر مما يجب:

تتاول عدد أكبر مما يجب من أقراص بروستانك إكس آر قد يؤدي إلى انخفاض بروست ؛ من أر مديودي إلى المسامن غير مرغوب في ضغط الدم وزيادة في معدل ضربات القلب مع الإحساس بالإغماء. اتصل

بالطبيب المعالج فوراً إذا تناولت أكثر مما قد تصبح لينة أثناء إجراءالجراحة. يجب من بروستانك إكس آر.

يبب من **بروت – ب من ار.** إذا **نسيت تناول بروستانك إكس آر:** يمكنك تناول القرص اليومي من بروستانك إكس آر لاحقاً في نفس اليوم إذا ت تناوله كماً هو موصوف. إذا مر يوم كامل دون أن تتناول الجرعة، فاستمر في تتاول القرص اليومي كما هو موصوف لك. ولا تتناول أبداً جرعة مضاعفة لتعويض الحرعة المنسبة.

إذا توقفت عن تناول بروستانك إكس آر :

عند إيقاف العلاج باستعمال بروستانك إكس آر، قد تعاودك نفس الأعراض التي كنت تعانى منها. ولذلك، استمر في تناول بروستانك إكس آر طالما وصف الطبيب المعالج ذلك، حتى وإن اختفت الأعراض الفعل.

. لي احرص على استشارة الطبيب المعالج إذا الحرص على المسارة المعييب المعلج إدا فكرت في إيقاف العلاج. كما ينبغي إخبار الطبيب أو الصيدلي في

حالة وجود أية أسئلة إضافية متعلقة باستعمال هذا الدواء.

٤. الأعراض الجانبية المحتملة :

كباقي الأدوية الأخرى، قد يسبب بروستانك إكس آر أعراض جانبية، على الرغم بأنها لا تصيب الجميع. • أعراض جانبية شائعة (أقل من ١ بين كل

۱۰، وأكثر من ۱ بين كل ۱۰۰ (۱-۱۰٪)) و تشمل على:

- دوار، خاصة عند الجلوس أو الوقوف. قذف غير طبيعي (اضطرابات في القذف). وهذا يعني أن الحيوانات المنوية لا تخرج من الجسم عبر الإحليل بل تذهب إلى المثانة بدلاً من ذلك (القذف الإرتجاعي)، أو بما بيد من القذف أو يغيب كلياً. وهد م الظاهرة غير مؤذية.

 أعراض جانبية غير شائعة (أكثر من ١ بين ۱۰۰۰، وأقل من ۱ بين كل کل

۱۰۰ (۱,۰۰۱٪) و تشمل على: - الصداع، الخفقان (ضربات القلب أسرع من الطبيعي بشكل ملحوظ)، انخفاض ضغط الدم لدى النهوض سريعاً من وضع الجلوس أو في وضع الرقود وأحياناً يرتبط ذلك بالدوار و الرشح أو انسداد الأنف

(التهاب الأنف)، الإسهال، الشعور بالإعياء والقيء، الإمساك، الضعف (الوهن)، طفح جلدي، حكة وشرى (أرتيكاريا).

 أعراض جانبية نادرة (أكثر من ١ بين كل ۱۰۰۰۰، وأقل من ۱ بين كل ۱۰۰۰ (۰٫۱(٪۰)) و تشمل على:

 - إغماء، تورم موضعي مفاجيء للأنسجة الرخوة في الجسم (مثل الحلق أو اللسان)، صعوبة في التنفس و/أو الحكة والطفح الجلدي، غالباً كتفاعل حساسية (أنجيوًإيديما).

 أعراض جانبية نادرة جداً (أقل من ١ في ۰.۰۰۱ (< ۰,۰۱ ٪) و تشمل على: - فُساح (انتصاب مَؤلم وطويل الأمد وغير

مرغوب فيه والذي يستلزم علاجا طبيا فوريا). طفح جلدي، التهاب وظهور تقرحات

بالجلد و/أو الأغشية المخاطية للشفتين، العينين، الفم، مجاري الأنف أو الأعضاء التناسلية (متلازمة ستيفينز-جونز).

 أعراض جانبية غير معروفة (لا يمكن تقدير نسبة حدوثها من التقارير المتاحة): - تشوش الإبصار.

- ضعف الرؤية.

– – نزيف الأنف (الرعاف) .

تريف الملك (الرغاف). – طفح جلدي خطير (حمامي متعدد الأشكال، التهاب الجلد التقشري). اضطراب ضربات القلب الغير طبيعية و الغير منتظمة (ارتجاف أذيني، اضطراب النظم وتسارع ضربات القلب)، صعوبة

التنفس (انقطاع النفس). - إذا كنت تخَضع لجراحة بالعين بس عتامة في عدسة العين (كاتاراكت أو المياه البيضاء) أو ارتفاع الضغط في العين (الزُرَق) وكنت تتناول بالفعل أو كنت قد تناولت سابقاً بروستانك إكس آر، فإن حدقة العين قد تتسع بصعوبة وكذلك القزحية (الجزء المستدير الملون في العين)

جفاف الحلق.

يلك المحصر. إذا أصبح أي من الآثار الجانبية خطيراً، أو إذا لاحظت أي آثار جانبية غير مذكورة في هذه النشرة، يرجى إخبار الطبيب أو

1... للإبلاغ عن الأثار الجانبية

البريد الالكتروني: jpc@jfda.jo رابط الإبلاغ الإلكتروني على موقع المسية (www.ifda.com):

https://primaryreporting.who-umc.org/JO الهاتف ٥٦٣٢٠٠٠- ٩ - ١٢ - ٩ -

رقم الإستجابة السريعة QR :Code



٥. ظروف تخزين بروستانك إكس آر: - احفظ الدواء بعيداً عن متناول و نظر الأطفال.

- لا تستعمل بروستانك إكس آر بعد انقضاء تاريخ الصلاحية المدون على علبة الكرتون و على الشريط بعد كلمة .Exp، يشير تاريخ الصلاحية إلى اليوم الأخير من الشهر المذكور.

2655

- لا يحفظ الدواء في درجة حرارة أعلى من ٥ m. م.

· يجبٰ عدم التخلص من الأدوية خلال مياه الصرف الصحى أو النفايات المنزلية. أسأل الصيدلي عن كيفية التخلص من الأدوية التي لم تعد لأزمة. ومن شأن هذه التدابير أن تساعد على حماية البيئة.

معلومات اضافية

أ. على ماذا يحتوي بروستانك إكس : 1

المادة الفعالة : تامسولوسين هيدروكلوريد . ب. ما هو شکل و محتوى عبوة . بروستانك آكس آر:

بروستانك إكس آر ٤ر٠ملغم: يحتوي كل قرص طويل المفعول على ٢,٤ تامسولوسين هيدروكلوريد في عبوة سعة ٣٠ ق من .

مبوات المستشفيات متوفرة أيضاً (٥٠٠ و . () . . .

ليست جميع أحجام العبوات متوفرة في جميع الأسواق.

المكونات الاخرى: أكسيد البولي إيثيلين، (BHT) هيدروكسي التولوين بوتيل هيدروكسي بروبيل السليلوز، الإيثانول، سيليكا غروية لامائية، ستيرات المغنيسيوم، أوبادراي أبيض، أكسيد الحديد الأصفر. - الوصف الخارجي:

أقراص مستديرة صفراء داكنة، محدبة من الجانبين مطلية بغشاء محفور عليها AS۱ من جانب وفارغة من الجانب الآخر.

- الشكل الصيدلاني:

أقراص مغلفة طويلة المفعول. ج. اسم و عنوان مالك رخصة التسويق شركة التقدم للصناعات الدوائية

الموقر- عمان، الأردن

هاتف: ٤٠٥٠٠٩٢ - ٢- ٩٦٢ + فاکس: ٤٠٥٠٠٩١ - ٢- ٩٦٢ +

صندوق بريد: ١٠١٩ عمان ١١٩٤٧ الأردن البريد الالكتروني:

info@tqpharma. com

د. تمت مراجعة هذه النشرة بتاريخ .4.44/.0

I-ProstanicXR-PXR-LM0-R0-AE

إن هذا دواء

-إثيم بدقة وصفة الطييب وطريقة الاستعمال الم ات المىيدلاتى الذي مىرفها لك. ن إن الطبيب والصيدلاني هما الخبيران بالدواء و: لانقطع مدة العلاج المحددة لك من تلقاء نفسك. طنال. مجلس وزراء الصحة العرب إتحاد الصيادلة العرب

